

Appeal No. 17-20364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
MELVIN L. WATT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND MELVIN L. WATT**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
Robert J. Katerberg
Ian S. Hoffman
Dirk C. Phillips
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees FHFA and Melvin L. Watt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 1. The Enterprises and Their Importance to the National
 Economy4

 2. FHFA Is Appointed Conservator of the Enterprises and
 Succeeds to All Rights of the Enterprises and Their
 Stockholders.....5

 3. Treasury Provides Unprecedented and Continuing Financial
 Support to the Enterprises in Exchange for Compensation.....6

 4. The Enterprises Draw Billions from Treasury, and the Parties
 Increase the Amount of the Treasury Commitment8

 5. The Third Amendment to the PSPAs9

 6. Procedural History11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT13

- I. SECTION 4617(F) BARS PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS13
 - A. Section 4617(f) Bars Courts from Ordering Declaratory or Equitable Relief that Would Restrain or Affect FHFA’s Exercise of Conservatorship Powers14
 - B. The Third Amendment Is Within FHFA’s Statutory Conservatorship Powers15
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Circumvent Section 4617(f) Are Meritless18
 - 1. Allegations of Failure to Comply with a Purported “Duty” to Preserve and Conserve Assets Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....19
 - 2. Allegations of Improper Motive Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....22
 - 3. Allegations that the Third Amendment Was Unwise or Ineffective Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....23
 - 4. Allegations that the Third Amendment Is Improperly “Winding Up” the Enterprises Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....25
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Argument Is Meritless28
- II. HERA’S SUCCESSION PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS30
 - A. The Conservator Succeeded to All Stockholder Rights.....31
 - B. The Conservator Succeeded to Plaintiffs’ Claims, Whether Those Claims Are Characterized as Derivative or Direct.....31
 - C. There Is No “Conflict of Interest” Exception to HERA’s Succession Provision.....34
- III. PLAINTIFFS’ SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CLAIM FAILS36
 - A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Assert Their Separation-of-Powers Claim37
 - 1. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to the Tenure Protection Enjoyed By a Full FHFA Director38

- 2. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Would Not Be Redressed If They Were to Prevail on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claim ..41
- B. Plaintiffs’ Separation-of-Powers Claim is Without Merit46
 - 1. FHFA’s Structure Is Consistent With Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Endorsing Independent Agencies46
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Manufacture an Exception From Supreme Court Precedent Endorsing Independent Agencies Are Unavailing48
- CONCLUSION56
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	38
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Bank of Manhattan, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	36
<i>In re Burnett</i> , 635 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Case of Dist. Atty. of U.S.</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868).....	54
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 2190069 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	47, 48, 50, 55
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	48, 51, 54
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017) ...	48, 51, 52, 55
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	33
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37, 38
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	2, 23

Courtney v. Halleran,
485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)28

Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)14, 24

Delta Savs. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)35

Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC,
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)15

Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017)32, 35

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)31

Fahey v. Mallonee,
332 U.S. 245 (1947).....22, 30

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)35, 36

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....*passim*

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)33

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)37

Hennepin Cty. v. Fannie Mae,
742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)34

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....26

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....44

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....*passim*

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....36

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F. 3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....22, 31

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA,
434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)31

In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.,
973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)16

Leon Cty. v. FHFA,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)14, 23

Leon Cty. v. FHFA,
816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011)23

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)34

Massachusetts v. FHFA,
54 F. Supp. 3d 94, 10124

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC,
708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

McAllister v. Resolution Trust Corporation,
201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Freddie Mac,
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)44

Meritage Homes of Nev., Inc. v. FDIC,
753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014)19

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft
Noise, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991)38

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....54

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....22

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....47, 49, 55

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....49

N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....43

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....29

Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC,
995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....19

Nguyen v. United States,
539 U.S. 69 (2003).....42

NLRB v. Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....42

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....44, 49

Pagliara v. Freddie Mac,
203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016)33, 34, 35

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2017).....*passim*

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2, 34, 35, 36

PHH Corporation v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....33, 56

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)28

Resolution Trust Corporation v. CedarMinn Building Limited Partnership,
956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)25, 26

Roberts v. FHFA,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017)*passim*

Robinson v. FHFA,
223 F. Supp. 3d 659, 670 (E.D. Ky. 2016)2, 17, 20, 27

RPM Invs., Inc. v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996)19

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....42

Saxton v. FHFA,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017).....*passim*

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....36

Sharpe v. FDIC,
126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)18, 19

Sinclair v. Hawke,
314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)33

Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. S.C. Procurement Review Panel,
20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)32

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....37

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....43

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....47

*TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory
Comm’n*, 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017)13

United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan,
985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993)17

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)44

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992)30

United States v. Whaley,
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)28, 29

Volges v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)19

Walker v. Georgia,
417 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1969)49

Ward v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)15, 19

Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC,
105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

Williams v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.,
826 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 2016)31, 37

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....36

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 1(b)(1)54
 § 2.....54
 § 1451.....29
 § 1455(l)(1)(A).....7, 16
 § 1455(l)(1)(C).....8
 § 1716.....29
 § 1719(g)(1)(A).....7, 16
 § 1719(g)(1)(C).....8
 § 1821(j).....14, 19
 § 4511.....4
 § 4512(b)(2)*passim*
 § 4512(f).....5, 39
 § 4617(i)(2)(A)(i).....27
 § 4617(a)(2)*passim*
 § 4617(a)(5)35
 § 4617(b)(2)17
 § 4617(b)(2)(A).....*passim*
 § 4617(b)(2)(B).....6, 11, 16, 17

12 U.S.C.

§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(v)16
 § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....16, 17, 29

12 U.S.C.

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)-(E)26
 § 4617(b)(2)(G).....6, 11, 16, 26
 § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)6, 11, 16
 § 4617(f).....*passim*

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....3
 § 1331.....3

44 U.S.C.

§ 3502(5).....54

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, §
 1101, 122 Stat. 2654, 2661 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*)4
